
Tuesday 
September 23, 2014 
Gautier, Mississippi 
  
 BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A RECESSED MEETING of the Mayor and 
Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi was held September 23, 2014 at 6:30 PM in 
the City Hall Municipal Building, 3330 Highway 90, Gautier, Mississippi.  
 
 Those present were Mayor Gordon Gollott, Council Members Mary Martin, 
Johnny Jones, Hurley Ray Guillotte, Casey Vaughan, Rusty Anderson and Adam 
Colledge. Also present were Samantha Abell, City Manager; Cynthia Russell, City 
Clerk; Josh Danos, City Attorney and other concerned citizens.  
              

 
AGENDA 

CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

September 23, 2014 @ 6:00 PM 
 

I. Call to Order         
 

1 Prayer 
 

2  Pledge of Allegiance 

 
II. Agenda Order Approval  

 
III. Announcements (None) 
 
IV.         Presentation Agenda (None) 
 
V. Public Agenda 
       

1 Agenda Comments 

    

VI. Business Agenda  
  
 1 Order approving final year end Budget Amendments for FY 2014. 
   

2 Order authorizing the City Manager to proceed with an RFP for Municipal Solid 
Waste Disposal Services.  

 
 3 Order approving Docket of Claims. 
 
VII. Consent Agenda (None) 
 
  

 

 

 

 

               



          STUDY AGENDA 
               CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI 

            September 23, 2014 
 

1  Discuss Citizen Comments 
 
 2 Discuss Council Comments   

 

3 Discuss City Manager Comments 
 

4 Discuss City Clerk Comments 
 

5 Discuss City Attorney Comments 
 

       Adjourn until October 7, 2014 at 6:30 PM 
      www.gautier-ms.gov  

              
 
Councilwoman Martin made the motion to approve the agenda order.  Councilman Colledge 
seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously. 
              

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.gautier-ms.gov/


There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 223-2014 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, that the attached final year end Budget Amendments for FY2014 are 
hereby approved. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to execute 
any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman Vaughan and 
the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES:  Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
  
 NAYS:  None 
  
              
        MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
      
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, 
Mississippi, at the meeting of September 23, 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FY 2014 FINAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS

GENERAL FUND: FUND 001 Budget Amendment New Budget

REVENUES
Abatement Collections/NSF Fee 0.00 10,735.00 10,735.00

Smoke Free Grant Award 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

Insurance Refunds/Claims 0.00 57,849.00 57,849.00

Football League 2,000.00 12,766.00 14,766.00

FEMA:  CDL Payment Reimbursement 0.00 86,161.00 86,161.00

EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE

Other Services & Charges 10,435.00 1,500.00 11,935.00

COURT
Other Services & Charges 171,550.00 38,000.00 209,550.00

CITY MANAGER

Other Services & Charges 13,735.00 6,000.00 19,735.00

HUMAN RESOURCES
Personnel Service 126,335.00 200.00 126,535.00

Other Services & Charges 14,600.00 2,200.00 16,800.00

CITY CLERK

Other Services & Charges 19,350.00 30,000.00 49,350.00

Capital Outlay 9,804.00 1,000.00 10,804.00

CITY ATTORNEY

Other Services & Charges 95,000.00 8,000.00 103,000.00

BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
Consumable Supplies 9,500.00 2,500.00 12,000.00

Other Services & Charges 386,574.00 10,200.00 396,774.00

Capital Outlay 7,305.00 111.00 7,416.00

POLICE
Consumable Supplies 236,857.00 10,000.00 246,857.00

Other Services & Charges 133,000.00 4,500.00 137,500.00

Capital Outlay 225,974.00 4,600.00 230,574.00

FIRE
Other Services & Charges 62,200.00 12,500.00 74,700.00

RECREATION
Consumable Supplies 27,500.00 26,200.00 53,700.00

Other Services & Charges 47,100.00 3,000.00 50,100.00

STREETS

Capital Outlay 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
0.00

Budget Insurance Claim Receipts-Repairs                         Budget Grant , CDL Refund, Lien Receipts & Misc

Budget Football Revenue-Expenditures Budget Legal Fees, ADC overage, Emergency Repairs



FY 2014 FINAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS

MDB KATRINA BONDS: FUND 007 Budget Amendment New Budget
Revenue:  Transfer from General Fund 280,977.00 35.00 281,012.00

Debt Service 282,027.00 35.00 282,062.00

0.00

CIAP-TOWN CENTER: FUND 014 Budget Amendment New Budget
Other Services & Charges 466.75 50.00 516.75

Debt Service 30,000.00 (50.00) 29,950.00

0.00

ALLEN RD WIDENING: FUND 020 Budget Amendment New Budget

Revenue:  JCBS Interlocal 0.00 61,000.00 61,000.00

Debt Service 0.00 61,000.00 61,000.00

0.00

MOHS DUI ENFORCEMENT: FUND 025 Budget Amendment New Budget

Revenue:  Transfer from General Fund 0.00 1,223.00 1,223.00

Personnel Services 37,020.00 1,223.00 38,243.00

0.00

MDAH 2014 COMM PRES: FUND 030 Budget Amendment New Budget

Revenue:  Grant Reimbursement 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00

Revenue:  Miscellaneous 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

Other Services & Charges 0.00 17,000.00 17,000.00

Capital Outlay 0.00 83,000.00 83,000.00

0.00

US DOJ VEST GRANT: FUND 103 Budget Amendment New Budget

Revenue:  Grant Reimbursements 12,276.00 (3,166.27) 9,109.73

Revenue:  Transfer from Other Funds 12,276.00 (3,166.27) 9,109.73

Capital Outlay 24,552.00 (6,332.54) 18,219.46

0.00

Adjust Grant to Actual Award

Budget Funds Recvd for 1st CAP loan payment

Budget Overage in Professional Services

Budget Fee Increase

Budget Grant Award

Budget and transfer funds to cover Worker's Comp 



FY 2014 FINAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS

7M GO BOND: FUND 130 Budget Amendment New Budget
Revenue:  MDOT Funds 0.00 15,120.47 15,120.47

Capital Outlay 2,040,022.79 (85,118.43) 1,954,904.36

Other Financing Sources 0.00 69,997.96 69,997.96

0.00

US DOJ EQUITABLE SHARING: FUND 157 Budget Amendment New Budget
Capital Outlay 0.00 26,250.13 26,250.13

Other Financing Sources 0.00 23,083.86 23,083.86

Transfer to Other Funds 12,276.00 (3,166.27) 9,109.73

0.00

FIRE PROTECTION (INS REBATE): FUND 160 Budget Amendment New Budget

Capital Outlay 12,000.00 (300.00) 11,700.00

Debt Service 93,313.00 300.00 93,613.00

0.00

SHEPARD STATE PARK: FUND 176 Budget Amendment New Budget
Revenue:  Donations 200.00 600.00 800.00

Revenue:  Transfer from General Fund 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

Personnel Services 18,000.00 (8,800.00) 9,200.00

Consumable Supplies 34,041.00 6,000.00 40,041.00

Other Services and Charges 48,500.00 7,400.00 55,900.00

0.00

Budget Donations - Funds  for Archery Range                     

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
WATER & SEWER: FUND 400 Budget Amendment New Budget

Revenue:  W & Sewer Collections 5,810,000.00 (250,000.00) 5,560,000.00

Revenue:  MEMA/FEMA Payment 0.00 741,050.00 741,050.00

Other Services and Charges 1,720,000.00 10,900.00 1,730,900.00

Capital Outlay 160,000.00 90,000.00 250,000.00

Debt Service 2,348,397.00 150.00 2,348,547.00

Other Financing Sources 0.00 390,000.00 390,000.00

0.00

Adjust budget W&S shortfall and FEMA funds recvd to overages and Equipment purchase 

Adjust budget for prior year expenditure.

Budget  Expenditures and Adjust Transfer to Grant Fund

Adjust for final interest paid on loan.

Redistribute Labor Costs



FY 2014 FINAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS

SOLID WASTE: FUND 404 Budget Amendment New Budget

Other Services and Charges 985,000.00 7,400.00 992,400.00
Other Financing Sources 0.00 7,400.00 7,400.00

0.00

SOLID WASTE GRANT: FUND 405 Budget Amendment New Budget

Revenue:  Grant Reimbursement 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

Other Services and Charges 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

0.00

EPA: BROWNFIELDS: FUND 409 Budget Amendment New Budget

409-000-250    Grant Revenue 0.00 400,000.00 400,000.00

409-223-601     Professional Services 0.00 400,000.00 400,000.00

0.00

2012 Utility Refunding: FUND 430 Budget Amendment New Budget

Transfer to Other Funds 0.00 13,216.66 13,216.66

Other Financing Sources 0.00 13,216.66 13,216.66

0.00

Katrina-PW Bldg Repair: FUND 449 Budget Amendment New Budget

Revenue:  FEMA/MEMA Payment 0.00 64,868.01 64,868.01

Revenue:  Transfer from Other Funds 0.00 63,641.99 63,641.99

Capital Outlay 0.00 128,510.00 128,510.00

0.00

Adjust for FY 2013 rate increase billed FY 2014

Budget Grant Award

Budget transfer of Fund Balance to Fund 449

Budget Project and fund transfer 

Budget Grant Award



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 224-2014 
 

  IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City  

 of Gautier, Mississippi, that the annual renewal of the solid waste disposal contract with Waste 
 Pro, Inc. until September 1, 2015 or unless terminated with in terms of the contract and also 
 forgoing the Consumer Price Index increase for FY 2015. 

 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilman Colledge seconded by Councilwoman 
Martin and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge 
 
 NAYS: None  
  
             
       MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
             
CITY CLERK 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of September 23, 2014. 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 





































































tthigpen
Typewritten Text

tthigpen
Typewritten Text

tthigpen
Typewritten Text
Page 58 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 59 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
Page 60 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
Page 61 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text

tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 62 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 63 of 128





tthigpen
Typewritten Text

tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 64 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 65 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text

tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 66 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 67 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 69 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 70 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text

tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 71 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 72 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 73 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 74 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 75 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 76 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 77 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 78 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 79 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text
page 80 of 128



tthigpen
Typewritten Text



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the 
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following: 
 

ORDER NUMBER 225-2014 
 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City 
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Docket of Claims is hereby approved, provided that all 
entries thereon are true, correct, properly entered and not fraudulent. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to 
execute any and all documents necessary. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman 
Vaughan and the following vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES: Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
   Adam Colledge  
 
 NAYS: None  
  
              
       MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of 
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of September 23, 2014. 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 























Councilman Colledge wanted to go into Executive Session but the City Attorney was not 
present. 
              
 
Councilman Jones made a motion that under city budget legislative account travel & training 
no expenditure committed without prior approval from the Mayor and Council. Councilman 
Colledge seconded the motion and the vote unanimously carried. 
              
 
Councilman Jones made the motion effective September 29, 2014 with the exception of Fire, 
Police & Public Works personnel that all remaining city personnel will be placed on a eight (8) 
hour five (5) day work week.  Councilwoman Martin seconded the motion and the following 
vote was recorded: 
 
 AYES:  Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
    
 NAYS:  Gordon Gollott 
   Adam Colledge 
 
Motion passed 
 
Councilman Anderson made the motion to amend the original motion to extend the date to 
October 6, 2014.  Councilwoman Martin seconded the motion and the following vote was 
recorded: 
 
 AYES:  Gordon Gollott 
   Mary Martin 
   Johnny Jones 
   Hurley Ray Guillotte 
   Casey Vaughan 
   Rusty Anderson 
 
 NAYS:  Adam Colledge 
 
Motion passed. 
              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Councilwoman Martin made the motion to adjourn the meeting until October 7, 2014 at 6:30 
PM. Councilman Vaughan seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously. 
 
 
        APPROVED BY: 
 
 
              
        MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
 Submitted for approval by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, 
Mississippi at the meeting of October 7, 2014. 




